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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On December 17, 1953, a charge was filed in behalf of Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders 

International Union, Local 404, A.F .L., hereinafter called the Union, with the Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, alleging that Hotel Taft, Inc. of New Haven, Connecticut, 

hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in, unfair labor practices within the 

meaning of Section 7392 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On April 2, 1954, the Agent of the Board issued a Complaint against the Respondent alleging in substance 

that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices as set forth and defined in 

the Act, in that: commencing on or about September 8, 1953, and continuing to the date of the Complaint, 

the Respondent and its agents refused and failed to negotiate in good faith with the Union, which was the 

exclusive representative for collective bargaining purposes of the appropriate unit composed of all 

employees of the Respondent including front office workers, but excluding executives, supervisory 

employees, office clerical employees, bartenders, barbers, house officers, and musicians, and had thereby 

engaged in and was engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of subsection 10 – Section 

7392 – of the Act; and that, on or about October 29,1953, the Respondent unilaterally offered and granted  

wage increases to employees within said appropriate bargaining unit, and had thereby engaged in  and 

was engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of subsection 10 – Section 7392 - of the Act. 

 



On April 19, 1954, May 14, 1954, May 17, 1954, June 28, 1954, June 29, 1954, August 19, 1954, August 20, 

1954, August 24, 1954, August 25, 1954, and August 26, 1954, the Board held hearings upon the 

Complaint at the County Court House in New Haven, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and 

participated in all of the above hearings and was represented by Attorneys Pouzzner & Hadden of new 

Haven, Connecticut.  The Union appeared and participated in all of the above hearings and was 

represented by Attorney Norman Zolot of Bridgeport, Connecticut. The parties were given full 

opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing 

upon the issues. Both parties filed briefs with the Board, the brief for the Union being received by the 

Board on November 12, 1954, and the brief for the Respondent being received by the Board on December 

21, 1954. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT is an organization organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut and 

operates the Hotel Taft in the City of New Haven. The officers of the corporation are Samuel Lebis, 

President; William Hadden, Vice President; Ruth Lebis, Treasurer; and Daniel Pouzzner, Secretary. 

The same persons are the Directors of the corporation. The entire corporate stock of the 

corporation is owned by Samuel Lebis or members of his family. The Hotel Taft Annex and the 

Shubert Theatre, which adjoin the Hotel Taft proper, are owned by the Taft Realty Company. The 

officers of Taft Realty Company are Louis Mintz, President; William Hadden, Vice President; 

Samuel Lebis, Treasurer; and Daniel Pouzzner, Secretary. The directors of said corporation are the 

above-named four officers. The chairman of the board is Samuel Lebis. There is only one vacancy 

in the board of directors caused by the recent resignation of Leon Kassel. About ninety-five 

percent (95%) of the corporate stock of Taft Realty Company is owned by Samuel Lebis and his 

family or associates. 

 

Both of the properties of the said corporations are managed, by virtue of a contract, by the Lebis 

Hotel Management Corporation of New York City, which corporation is owned entirely by Samuel 

Lebis and his wife. 

 

II. THE UNION, Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders International Union, Local 404, A.F.L., is 

a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective bargaining and 

of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms, and conditions of employment and other 

mutual aid and protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 

 

(a) REFUSAL TO BARGAIN 

 

On August 10, 1953, this Board certified the Union as the exclusive representative for 

collective bargaining purposes of all Respondent’s employees, including  front office 

workers but excluding executives, supervisory employees, office clerical employees, 

bartenders ,barbers, house officers, and musicians. This certification was issued after a 

majority of the employees in the bargaining unit had designated and selected the Union as 



their representative. 

 

On the same date the Board certified the Union as the exclusive representative for 

collective bargaining purposes of all of the employees employed by the Taft Realty 

Company, excluding executives and supervisory employees. This certification was also 

issued after a majority of the employees in the bargaining unit had selected and designated 

the Union as their representative. 

 

After certification the Union prepared and submitted to the Respondent a proposed 

collective bargaining agreement concerning the employees in both of said bargaining units. 

The Respondent sent this agreement to its counsel, Daniel Pouzzner, who testified that he 

saw it for the first time o September 4, 1953. Both of said corporations are managed by 

Lebis Hotel Management Corporation, and the contract was prepared to cover the 

employees in the bargaining units in Hotel Taft, Inc. and Taft Realty Company; and it was 

agreed that the collective bargaining agreement, if and when negotiated, would be a joint 

contract between the Union and both of said corporations. A meeting between the Union’s 

representatives and Pouzzner was arranged for September 8, 1953, at Pouzzner’s office. 

 

The first meeting between the Union’s representatives and Pouzzner, representing the 

Respondent, was held on that day, September 8, 1953. Those in attendance were Mrs. Gay 

Phillips, Bill Corcoran, Edward DeCoteau and Marcel Kenney for the Union; and Pouzzner 

for the Respondent. Kenney, who acted as the spokesman for the Union, suggested that 

they go over the proposed agreement which had been submitted by the Union. section by 

section. Pouzzner stated that he hadn’t had time to go over the proposal with management, 

and requested that another meeting be scheduled. Pouzzner testified that this first meeting 

lasted about 15 to 20 minutes. He admitted he told Kenney that he was advised by 

management that, if the Union’s demands of wage increases were met, it would cost the 

hotel one hundred thousand(100,000) ,dollars and would result in the hotel going from 

black into the red. Pouzzner further testified that he wanted to discuss wages with Kenney, 

but that Kenney was not interested. The parties agreed to meet again in Pouzzner’s office at 

2:00 P.M. on September 14, 1953. 

 

The second meeting with the Union’s representatives and Pouzzner was held in Pouzzner’s 

office on September 14, 1953. The testimony shows that, prior to the meeting, Pouzzner 

unsuccessfully attempted to cancel the meeting because of a pre-trial conference which 

was to be held in the United States District Court at Hartford at 4:00 P.M. on that day, of 

which he received personal notice on the morning of September 14. Kenney, acting as the 

spokesman, insisted upon the meeting being held as scheduled. Those attending the 

meeting, which again lasted for only about 10 to 20 minutes, were Kenney, DeCoteau and 

Mrs. Phillips for the Union, and Pouzzner for the Respondent. The proposed contract which 

the Union had submitted to the Respondent was gone over section by section, and 

Pouzzner agreed to only one section, Section 15 of the Contract, which provided: 

 

 



“The Union covenants and agrees to be prudent and 
careful in the selection of new members with 
particular regard given to efficiency, ability and 
integrity.” 

 

There was discussion on a few of the sections of the contract, and it is interesting to note 

the reasons given by Pouzzner for disapproving them. With respect to Section 3 of the 

proposed contract, which provided for a closed shop for the Union, Pouzzner stated that 

the Respondent would not agree to such provision, saying that the Respondent was not 

going to tell the people who did not want to belong to the Union that they had to join the 

Union. With respect to section 4 of the proposed contract, which dealt with a detailed 

schedule of wages, hours, and overtime, Pouzzner contended that the employees should be 

allowed to work as they saw fit without any designation as to overtime. Wages were not 

discussed. Pouzzner testified that he had the authority at the time of this meeting to grant a 

$2.00 a week increase to each employee, but that he did not say anything to Kenney that 

suggested that the Respondent was prepared to grant an increase in wages to the 

employees. 

 

With respect to section 5 of the proposed contract, concerning arbitration of any disputes 

arising between the parties under the terms of the agreement, Pouzzner said that he did 

not want any arbitration clause in the contract. When Kenney stated to Pouzzner that there 

was very little, if any, that they had agreed on, and said that he didn’t know what the 

members of the Union would say when he reported to them, Pouzzner stated that that was 

all he could do, and told Kenney, “You’re welcome to come in any time and see me.” Kenney 

replied to the effect that he didn’t know what they could meet on and, on leaving the 

meeting, said to Pouzzner, “Well, we’ll see you on the street.” 

 

On the next day, September 156, 1953, Kenney telephoned Louis Mintz, President of the 

Taft Realty Company, and General Manager of Lebis Hotel Management Corporation, and 

expressed his dissatisfaction with the meetings he had had with Pouzzner and threatened 

an immediate strike at Hotel Taft. Mintz told Kenney that they would retain Murray Frank, 

a New York attorney, to represent them, and that he felt, if he obtained Frank, the parties 

could sit down and possibly come to an agreement. He requested Kenney to prevail upon 

the employees to continue work until he had an opportunity to retain Frank. On or about 

September 19, 1953, Kenney again called Mintz and asked him when they could meet again 

concerning the contract and Mintz told him that he had contacted Frank. Pouzzner was told 

of Kenney’s call to Mintz and, upon the suggestion of Lebis, Pouzzner withdrew as attorney 

for the Respondent and Frank thereafter represented the Respondent to the date of the 

strike hereinafter discussed. A meeting was scheduled for Frank to meet Kenney in New 

York on September 29 or 30, 1953. Kenney went to New York, and Frank called him and 

requested that their meeting be held later in the week because he did not feel well, and 

made an appointment to meet with Kenney on October 2, 1953. 

 

On the morning of September 30, 1953, Mintz visited Kenney at the Park Sheraton Hotel in 

New York City, and asked him if he could put this contract matter off until a court case 



which affected the Hotel Taft was over. Kenney told him he couldn’t and wanted the 

contract matter settled. On October 21, 1953, Mintz again requested Kenney at the Park 

Sheraton Hotel to put the contract negotiations off for a while and Kenney said it was 

impossible. 

 

Kenney and Frank held two negotiation sessions, both in New York City. The first meeting 

was held on October 2, 1953, and the second was held on October 21, 1953. Frank testified 

that at the first meeting the contract was discussed throughout, and that they had reached 

an agreement in principal on practically all of the provisions, with the exception of the 

closed shop agreement. Frank said that he offered a maintenance of membership provision 

to Kenney to the effect that all employees who were members of the Union, or their 

replacements, if any quit or were discharged, would be required to remain members of the 

Union during the term of the contract, and that Kenney refused such proposition, but 

changed his original demand for a closed shop to a union shop clause. Frank said he told 

Kenney that there was very little difference basically between the closed shop clause which 

was in the Union’s proposed contract and the union shop clause that Kenney wanted, the 

only difference being that, under the union shop clause which Kenney was willing to accept, 

the Respondent would not be compelled to hire employees directly through the Union. 

Frank also testified that he offered Kenney a $2.00 weekly increase for the employees, and 

that Kenney said he would take $1.00 if Frank would consent to the union shop. Kenney’s 

version of what happened at this meeting was different. He testified they went over the 

proposed agreement which they had gone over with Pouzzner previously; that the meeting 

was more or less an explosive type; that they were unable to reach an agreement; and that 

another meeting was scheduled to be held with Frank on October 21, 1953. 

 

Kenney testified that, at the second meeting they again went through the entire contract 

and agreed on many sections of it; that they left open the questions that touched upon 

money, such as vacations and holidays; and that there was considerable discussion about 

the type of union security clause. Kenney claimed that Frank talked about a preferential 

union shop. He said that he and Frank discussed the question of the union shop issue with 

the wage issue; that both issues were tied together; and that he and Frank agreed, subject 

to approval by Lebis, on a union shop clause that could be modified by permitting present 

employees, who were not members of the Union, a longer length of time to become 

members of the Union. There was no agreement as to the specific length of time which 

would be allowed an employee to join the Union. Kenney testified Frank had tried to settle 

the wage increase at $1.00 across the board but, upon rejection by Kenney, it was raised 

finally to $2.00. According to Kenney, he said that, if the union shop clause was agreed to, 

and if the Union committee did not agree to accept $2.00 across the board increase, he 

would prevail upon the committee to go to arbitration on the question of wages. Kenney 

said that Frank stated he could not give an answer then, but he would reach Lebis and let 

Kenney know the next day one way or the other. Frank denied he had come to agreement 

with Kenney either on the closed shop, union shop, or maintenance of membership 

provisions. 

 



Kenney further testified that he did not hear from Frank on the next day, which would  

have been October 22, and so he called him on Friday, October 23, and Frank told him he 

was to meet Lebis that night and he would call Kenney from New York. Kenney said that 

about 6:50 that night he received a telephone call from Frank and that Frank said that what 

they agreed to in New York was an agreement. According to Kenney, he asked Frank when 

it was possible to come to New Haven so that they could sit down with the Union 

committee and iron out the balance of the contract, and they agreed on Tuesday, October 

27, 1953, for that meeting. 

 

Kenney said that, on October 26, 1953, he received another telephone call from Frank who 

said that he would have to withdraw what he told him on Friday. Kenney asked Frank for 

the reason. Frank told Kenney that Pouzzner had talked to some of the officials on Sunday, 

and that for that reason the agreement in connection with the union shop clause and wages 

would have to go before a board of directors’ meeting, which was to be held on October 30, 

1953. Frank testified that he and Kenney discussed Frank’s coming to New Haven and 

meeting with the Union committee and that it was dependent upon whether he could get 

management of the Taft Hotel, Inc. to go along with the closed shop. Frank said that, if that 

was possible, he would meet with Kenney and his committee at New Haven and work out 

means of getting the $1.00 increase accepted instead of the $2.00 which he had originally 

offered. The testimony of Frank showed that he telephoned Kenney on the night before the 

strike (the strike at Taft Hotel started October 29, 1953) and asked Kenney to wait until the 

matter of the union shop agreement had been submitted by Lebis to the meeting of the 

board of directors, and that Kenney said the strike had been scheduled for the following 

morning and it was going to take place. 

 

We believe Kenney’s testimony on the agreement concerning the union shop clause and the 

wage increase issues is more credible than Frank’s testimony on the same subject matters. 

It is crystal clear, from all of the testimony before the Board, that Lebis was the one person 

that passed upon and decided all terms and conditions that should be made part of the 

collective bargaining agreement. Both attorneys, Pouzzner and Frank, received their 

instructions from and reported on all negotiation matters to Lebis. Both attorneys were 

restricted in their authority in dealing with the Union’s representatives throughout the 

entire period of negotiations beginning on September 8, 1953 to the date of the Complaint 

issued in this matter on April 2, 1954. Lebis in fact was the final authority upon all 

decisions made concerning the contract clauses. We believe, therefore, that it is more 

probable than not, and more in line with the character and conduct of Lebis as shown by 

the testimony, for him to have personally decided on Kenney’s proposition concerning the 

union shop with a $2.00 increase across the board, than for him to refer to a board of 

directors (consisting of himself, his wife, and their nominees) an offer of Kenney’s, as 

claimed by Frank, for a union shop and the acceptance of a $1.00 increase across the board.  

In addition to that, according to Frank’s testimony, he told Kenney, at the end of the 

meeting on October 21, 1953, that he would submit to Lebis, for consideration Kenney’s 

demand for a union shop and his willingness to accept $1.00 across the board; and that 

when he called Kenney on the night before the strike (October 28, 1953), and asked him to 



avert the strike until the matter was considered at the board of directors’ meeting which 

was to be held in a day or two, Kenney’s proposition had not been rejected. We believe that, 

if Frank’s version is correct and Kenney’s proposition was still open, there would not have 

been a strike before a decision was made thereon, especially when that decision was to be 

made, according to Frank, within a day or two. 

 

We find upon the entire evidence that, on October 21, 1953, Frank agreed, subject to 

approval by Lebis, to Kenney’s demand for a union shop and Kenney agreed that, if the 

union shop clause was agreed to and the Union committee did not accept a $2.00 across the 

board increase, he would prevail upon the Union committee to go to arbitration on the 

question of wages. We further find that, on October 23, 1953, Lebis gave his approval to 

this agreement and that subsequently, on October 26, 1953, Frank told Keeney that he 

would have to withdraw his statement that such agreement had been approved and that 

the matter was to be considered at a board of directors’ meeting to be held on October 30, 

1953. 

 

The testimony of Pasquale Peregliose, who was employed by the Respondent for about 27 

years, shows that Lebis did not want the Union in the Hotel Taft.  Peregliose testified that 

about 11 o’clock on the night of October 28, 1953, Lebis talked to him while he was on duty 

in the hotel and Lebis said, “We’ll never have a Union here. I wouldn’t care if they walked 

outside on their knees, we’ll never have a Union.” Lebis did not appear or testify in the 

proceedings before this Board, and the statement attributed to him by this witness remains 

unchallenged. And this attitude about the Union is reflected in the testimony of Joseph 

Rourke, Secretary of Connecticut Federation of Labor, who said that he called Lebis on the 

telephone in connection with the election held in July, 1953 for the employees to select 

their bargaining representative, and that Lebis said “The Union was no good.” We believe 

that it is a reasonable inference from the entire evidence that the change in position by 

Lebis was for the purpose of delaying the bargaining proceedings. The testimony of Mintz 

clearly shows that Lebis wanted to delay the matter of a contract at the Hotel Taft until 

certain litigation affecting it was decided. 

 

On October 29, 1953, the employees, following a vote at a Union meeting authorizing such 

action, went out on strike and the strike continued and was in effect on the last day of the 

hearings in this matter before this Board. We find that the employees went on strike as a 

protest against, and as a consequence of, Respondent’s refusal to bargain in good faith, and 

that the strike was prolonged and continued because of the failure of the Respondent to 

bargain in good faith. 

 

After the commencement of the strike, Frank had no further connection with the contract 

negotiations, except that, upon request of Lebis, he noted his observations on the statement 

prepared by Kenney concerning Areas of Disagreement, which was returned to Pouzzner. 

 

On October 30, 1953, Pouzzner was again authorized to represent the Respondent to carry 

on negotiations with the Union. Until this date, he had not actively participated in the 



collective bargaining proceedings since September 14, 1953, when he was replaced by 

Frank. 

 

The fact that the employees of the Respondent were on strike did not relieve the 

Respondent of its obligation to bargain collectively. In fact, negotiations and bargaining in a 

sincere effort to compose differences are more needed during the existence of a strike than 

before one begins; the duty to bargain is then intensified rather than suspended. The entire 

evidence of the negotiations which took place subsequent to the date of the strike shows 

clearly that the Respondent did not bargain in good faith. In the light of the testimony of 

Frank that, at the bargaining conference between him and Kenney on October 21, 1953, 

there was agreement in principle on most of the terms of the agreement except for the 

union security provision and the wages, it is inconsistent with the concept of good faith for 

the Respondent to have immediately withdrawn the concessions it had been willing to 

make to the Union prior to the strike. When Pouzzner reappeared in the negotiation 

picture,  he did not communicate with Frank to ascertain what area of agreement had been 

attained between Frank and the Union, and what the area of disagreement was, and he was 

not given such information, either by Lebis or anyone else. It was only after Kenney had 

dictated a statement of “Areas of Disagreement” at a meeting held on November 16, which 

was submitted by Pouzzner  through Lebis, to Frank for his comments and returned to 

Pouzzner, that he had any idea of what had been agreed upon. Pouzzner testified that he 

was not given authority after the strike to offer any wage increases whatsoever. While it is 

understandable that, because of losses that might have resulted after the strike was in 

effect for some time, it might be necessary for the Respondent to change its position on a 

wage increase which it had previously offered through Frank, this did not apply 

immediately after the strike took place. 

 

All of the striking employees were notified by the respondent to call for pay due them on 

November 5, 1953. When they received their pay on that day, Lebis told them that their 

jobs were open till Monday, which was November 9, 1953. The Respondent claimed that 

Lebis’ statement was nothing but a “tactical maneuver” by Lebis. We find, however, upon 

the entire evidence in this case, that Lebis intended by such statement to discharge all 

striking employees who did not return to work by the time set by him. On November 16, 

1953, the Respondent sent a letter to each striking employee offering unconditionally to 

rehire all of the employees at the same rate of pay and under the same conditions that 

existed at the time of their leaving, with the exception of the workers who were formerly 

employed in the laundry, which had been closed for reasons unconnected with the contract 

negotiations or strike, and Respondent offered these laundry workers employment in other 

capacities in the hotel. The discharges were unlawful and in violation of the Act. We will 

discuss the legal consequences of the discharges and the unconditional offer of 

reinstatement of the discharged employees in Section IV hereof. 

 

 The evidence shows that the first negotiating meeting after the strike was held on 

November 9, 1953 and was attended by Kenney; Mrs. Gay Phillips; Joseph Rourke, 

Secretary of Connecticut Federation of Labor; Phillip Koons, Agent of the State Board of 



Mediation and Arbitration; and Pouzzner; that another meeting was held on November 10, 

which was attended by Kenney, Rourke, Mrs. Phillips and Pouzzner; and that a third 

meeting was held on November 16 attended by Kenney, Rourke, Koons, Mrs. Phillips, 

Pouzzner, and his associate, Judge Mezzanotte. On November 19, 1953, the Union, at the 

request of Pouzzner, withdrew the charge it had filed with this Board on November 4, 

1953, claiming that the Respondent had refused to bargain collectively, in order to provide 

a more wholesome climate for bargaining negotiations. 

 

On November 27, 1953, a meeting was held by the Connecticut State Board of Mediation 

and Arbitration at the County Court House in New Haven in an effort to settle the strike. On 

December 1, 1953, another meeting was held with the Union’s representatives and Rev. 

Joseph F. Donnelly, Chairman of the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration. On December 

5, 1953, another meeting was held between representatives of the Union, Koons, and 

Pouzzner. At none of these meetings did Pouzzner offer to concede a wage increase or a 

union shop clause, both of which had been agreed to by Frank and Lebis, nor would he 

agree to an arbitration clause or a grievance procedure clause, both of which had been 

agreed to at least in principle by Frank at the meeting with Keeney on October 21, 1953. 

The evidence showed that at least three other hotels controlled by the Lebis interests, the 

Hotel Charles in Springfield, Hotel Fort Pitt in Pittsburg, and Hotel Fort Anthony Wayne in 

Ohio, had collective bargaining contracts that contained a closed shop clause, an arbitration 

clause, and a grievance procedure clause. 

 

No efforts were made between December 5, 1953 and February 9, 1954, when the parties 

again met upon the initiation of Joseph Rourke, who called Pouzzner and set up a meeting 

for February 9. The parties were unable to agree on anything on that day and they met 

again on February 10, 11, and 12. During these meetings, discussions were had as to the 

persons who were to be returned to work. The Union also prepared a list of minimum 

clauses that it insisted upon having in the contract, consisting of twelve proposals, and 

submitted it to Pouzzner, who said he wanted to take them up with Lebis for consideration. 

 

On or about February 12, 1954, Pouzzner reported that he had talked over with Lebis the 

Union’s proposals and all of the people who went out on strike would not be taken back to 

work; that the Union would have to file a list of the people who wanted to return to work; 

that there was an unsatisfactory discussion as to wages to be paid maids; that the 

management would agree to a maintenance of membership agreement for a union security 

clause; that the management would not agree to an arbitration clause nor to a grievance 

procedure clause; that it would not agree to a seniority clause; that it proposed a vacation 

of one week for two years of employment and two weeks after five years of employment; 

that it agreed that overtime be paid after 30 minutes to waitresses but none for anyone 

else; that management would agree to clean and furnish uniforms for employees except 

banquet waitresses; that it would grant two paid holidays, July 4 and New Year’s; that it 

would not agree to furnish meals; that a leave of absence clause would be agreeable if the 

person seeking same could get someone to take over the job in the meantime. The Union 

officials stated that it would not enter into a contract without a grievance procedure, an 



arbitration clause, or a seniority clause. Pouzzner stated that Lebis was on vacation and 

wasn’t available and that there wasn’t anything else he could do. Rourke then suggested 

that they cut all the issues but two and enter into an interim agreement until Lebis 

returned providing (1) that all people go back to work; and (2) that a preferential shop be 

granted which would provide that all members who had joined or signed for the Union 

would stay in the Union and new employees would join; and (3) that when Lebis came back 

from California they would negotiate the rest of the contract as to wages and other items 

thereof. On February 13, 1954, Pouzzner agreed to said interim agreement and stated that, 

although Lebis had been against requiring new employees to join the Union, he had been 

able to get “that” over, along with all the people going back to work, and he said that getting 

agreement on all the people going back to work was a real difficulty. All the parties then 

believed that the strike would be over and the people would go back to work on the 

following Tuesday. There was even discussion about statements to be issued to the press 

and pictures to be taken announcing the end of the strike. 

 

According to Rourke, Pouzzner tried to reach him during the afternoon or early in the 

evening of Saturday, February 13. Rourke, who was not available, called Pouzzner on 

Sunday morning, February 14, and was told by Pouzzner that he had found a memorandum 

in his file from Lebis to, the effect that Lebis did not want to agree on new employees 

having to join the Union. Pouzzner told Rourke that he was sorry he had to so inform him 

but it was something he had no control over. Rourke arranged for another meeting in 

Pouzzner 's office on February 15 at which he tried to get Pouzzner to agree to something 

that would make up for the loss of agreement on the preferential shop. According to 

Rourke, he asked for "something or anything”. The strikers had previously agreed to the 

interim agreement to return all employees to work and the preferential shop, and the 

Union had called another meeting for Tuesday night, February 16, 1953. Rourke was 

unable to get any additional concession of any kind whatsoever from Pouzzner.  On 

February 16, while the Union meeting was being held to consider whether the workers 

would go back to work without the promise of a preferential shop, Pouzzner again changed 

his position and insisted that the management would have to have the right to hire and fire 

without any grievance procedure, and that maids would have to work on a different and 

less beneficial scale of wages. The Union meeting voted not to accept Pouzzner’s offer to 

have all people return to work, unless some grievance procedure or arbitration clause was 

granted. It was evident that the Union had receded from its position concerning any union 

security clause as far as the interim agreement was concerned, which was to take care of 

the situation until Lebis had returned from his vacation. 

 

A meeting was again held on March 17, 1954, when Pouzzner again asked the Union for a 

list of those that wanted to come back. The Union at all times insisted that all employees 

who had gone on strike and desired to return to work were legally entitled to 

reinstatement. Another meeting was held on March 22, 1954, which was the last meeting 

held before the issuance of the Unfair Labor Practice Complaint in this case on April 2, 

1954. No agreement was arrived at, the Respondent still insisting that it would not grant a 

grievance procedure clause nor a seniority provision. 



The Union after the strike, was willing to submit all questions in dispute on the contract to 

arbitration before the Connecticut State Board of Mediation and Arbitration, but the 

Respondent refused to agree. 

 

From the entire evidence, we believe that the Respondent did not make an honest effort to 

arrive at a basis for a contract concerning the wages, hours, and other conditions of 

employment of its employees involved. A consideration of the nature of collective 

bargaining, contemplated by the Act, clearly supports this statement. Collective bargaining 

is a procedure looking toward the making of a collective agreement between the employer 

and the accredited representative of his employees covering wages, hours and conditions 

of employment. Collective bargaining requires that every endeavor possible must be made 

by both parties to reach an understanding concerning these matters. It is essential, and the 

procedure requires, that the interested parties deal with each other in an open and frank 

manner, with an open and fair mind, and sincerely endeavor to overcome obstacles and 

difficulties existing between them so that the employment relations may be stabilized. 

Mere meeting, debating; discussing or philosophizing do not meet the requirements in the 

absence of a sincere intent to gain an agreement, where agreement is possible. 

 

The Respondent’s limited delegation of authority, particularly to Pouzzner, established 

practically a superable obstacle to any Union attempt to reach an agreement. Pouzzner’s 

testimony that he took up each clause in the contract as it arose with Lebis showed the 

extent of the limitation to bargain placed upon him. Without power to meet proposal when 

unacceptable, with counter-proposal, to suggest and grant compromises and make 

concessions and changes, he could not bargain within the meaning of the Act. It was the 

obligation of the Respondent under the Act to have at the bargaining conferences a 

representative clothed with sufficient power to meet the essentials required by the Act. 

Lebis, who was the controlling and dominating influence, did not attend any of the many 

meetings held. His absence, under the circumstances disclosed in this case, foredoomed all 

of Pouzzner’s personal efforts. 

 

We desire to make it clear that this decision is not to be construed as questioning the 

character of Mr. Pouzzner, an attorney of standing in the community. The essential 

difficulty in this situation was the remote control exercised by Lebis. An employer who 

retains and exercises a veto power and does not participate in any of the bargaining cannot 

escape liability simply by employing a reputable lawyer as a buffer state. 

 

The contention advanced by the Respondent that a genuine impasse had been reached in 

the bargaining which made the attaining of an agreement impossible is clearly without 

merit, in view of our finding that the Respondent, did not, in fact, bargain in good faith with 

a sincere endeavor to reach an agreement. We find, therefore, that the Respondent failed to 

bargain collectively within the meaning of the Act, as alleged in the Complaint. 

 

(b) INTERFERENCE: The evidence showed that, during the strike, Respondent paid higher 

wages to replacement employees for strikers in many of the job classifications contained in 



the bargaining unit than were paid previously to the striking employees, and also furnished 

meals and lodgings in some cases to replacement employees and employees who remained 

on the job. When the management of the Hotel Taft was confronted with the emergency 

created by the strike it had a legal right to take such steps as it did, as shown by the 

evidence, to protect its business and keep the hotel operating. The payment of higher 

wages or the granting of additional benefits to replacement employees under such 

circumstances does not constitute a violation of the Act. There was also evidence that some 

minor supervisory employees had solicited some of the strikers to return to work and 

offered an increase in wages. There was, however, no evidence that such was done with the 

authority or knowledge of the responsible officers of the Respondent. Accordingly, we find 

that the allegations in paragraphs 9 and 11 of the Complaint alleging that the Respondent 

had violated sub-section 10 – Section 7392 – of the Act, should be dismissed. 

 

IV. THE REMEDY 

 

We have found that: 

 

(a) The respondent has violated the Act in refusing to bargain collectively with the Union; 

 

(b) The strike was in protest against, in consequence of, and prolonged by, the refusal of the 

Respondent to bargain in good faith; 

 

(c) The Respondent discharged all of the striking employees in the appropriate unit who did 

not return to their jobs by Monday, November 9, 1953, unlawfully, and in violation of the 

Act; and, 

 

(d) The Respondent made an unconditional offer to reinstate all of the said employees to their 

former jobs under the same terms and conditions existing at the time of the strike with the 

exception of the workers in the laundry, which Respondent had discontinued for reasons 

not connected with the contract negotiations or the strike, and these laundry workers were 

offered employment in other capacities by the Respondent. 

 

We will order the Respondent, its officers, agent, successors and assigns, to cease and desist from the 

unfair labor practices referred to in (a) and (b) of the preceding paragraph. 

 

The contention of the Respondent that the Board was without power to order reinstatement of the 

striking employees is without merit. 

 

Section 7394 – subsection 5 – of the Act expressly provides among other things, that the Board may 

order: 

 

“ …. (d) reinstatement with or without back pay of all employees 
whose work has ceased or whose return to work has been 
delayed or prevented as a result of unfair labor practice in 
respect to any employee or employees …. ”   



 

The contention was based on the claim that the strike was an economic strike. We have found that such is 

not the fact, but that the strike was in protest against, in consequence of, and prolonged by, the refusal of 

the Respondent to bargain in good faith. The evidence offered by the Respondent showed that there was 

some unlawful conduct by some of the strikers which, while we do not condone it, was on the nature of 

minor disorders. It is common knowledge that some disorder, unfortunately, but usually, occurs in any 

prolonged strike. It is a time when the parties are engaged in an economic battle, when tempers flare and 

passions rise, and, even when the strike is led by level-headed leaders, violence usually occurs. We 

believe that the legislature had violations of this type within its contemplation when it provided in 

Section 7394, 5 (e) that the Board shall not require, as a condition of issuing any order, the 

discontinuance of a strike; otherwise the rights offered to the employees, under the Act, would be 

seriously impaired. Accordingly, we find, despite the minor disorders created by the pickets, that it would 

effectuate the purposes of the Act to require Respondent, upon request, to reinstate all striking 

employees within the appropriate unit, with the exception of the laundry workers who should be offered 

employment in other capacities. 

 

It may be of service for us to make a few comments concerning the effect of the unconditional offer of 

reinstatement of the Respondent. By refusing to accept the unconditional offer of reinstatement, the 

employees lost the benefit of the status of discriminatorily discharged employees and again reverted to 

the status of unfair labor practice strikers. The unconditional offer of reinstatement of the Respondent 

had the effect of relieving it of any further obligation to these employees for losses incurred by them, by 

voluntarily continuing their concerted action of striking after the unconditional offer to return. However, 

by voluntarily continuing on strike and withholding their services to the Respondent, they did not in any 

way affect the power of this Board to order their reinstatement if the Board, upon the entire evidence, 

believes, as we do, that such an order will effectuate the purposes of the Act. Since we have found that the 

strike is in consequence of, and prolonged by, the unfair labor practices of the Respondent, the Board has 

the undoubted right to determine whether such power of reinstatement should be used in any particular 

case. Section 7394-5 (d) supra, of the Act. 

 

We believe, upon all the evidence, that it will effectuate the purposes of the Act to require the Respondent 

to make whole all employees within the bargaining unit who were discharged by the Respondent through 

not returning to work by November 9, 1953, for any loss of earnings incurred by reason of their 

discharge for the period of November 10, 1953 to November 18, 1953 inclusive. We find that November 

18 would have been the date the Respondent could have reasonably expected that those desiring to 

return should have returned, in response to its letter of November 16, 1953. During such period, these 

employees had the status of discriminatorily discharged employees in violation of the Act, and it will 

effectuate the purposes of the Act to grant them the normal remedy to be made whole with respect to 

earnings, normally granted to discharged employees. The Union, however, asked the Board to issue an 

order for back pay for all of the strikers from the beginning of the strike. Such request is without merit. 

We have had occasion to consider such request in a previous case* before the Board decided in August, 

1946, in which we stated: 

 

*Matter of Langrock Stores, Inc., Case No. U-94 

 



“We have given further consideration to the Union’s claim to what 
should be the remedy, with respect to back pay, where employees 
strike because of unfair labor practices. Under the …. Act, employees 
who strike because of an unfair labor practice, remain …. employees 
within the meaning of the Act and are entitled to be reinstated to their 
original position promptly and without discrimination upon 
application to the employer, and we have so ordered in this matter. 
But we do not believe it would effectuate the policies of the Act to 
order back pay from the date of the strike to employees who 
voluntarily strike, even in consequence of an employer’s unfair labor 
practice. 
 
Such a policy as is urged by the Union would discourage employees 
from recourse to the adequate relief available to them under the Act, 
and would tend to discourage employees to resort to strikes in labor 
disputes. We believe that our Order …. would effectuate the policies of 
the Act, and it will minimize and discourage the use of self help, and 
will encourage peaceful settlement of labor disputes within the 
framework of the Act. The Order issued by the Board in this respect is 
the same that has been frequently used by the National Labor 
Relations Board and the New York State Labor Relations Board.”      

 

If the parties are unable to agree upon the amount of money due the discharged employees respectively 

under the Orders issued in this proceeding, the Board will, upon request of the Union or Respondent, 

arrange a further hearing for the purposes of computing said amounts. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following additional Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Hotel Taft Inc. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut and operates 

the Hotel Taft in the City of New Haven. The officers of the corporation are Samuel Lebis, 

President; William Hadden, Vice President; Ruth Lebis, Treasurer; and Daniel Pouzzner, Secretary. 

The same persons are the directors of the corporation. The entire corporate stock of the 

corporation is owned by Samuel Lebis or members of his family. 

 

2. The Hotel Taft Annex which adjoins the Hotel Taft proper, is owned by Taft Realty Company, 

which properly also includes the Shubert Theatre. The officers of Taft Realty Company are Joseph 

Mintz, President; William Hadden, Vice President; Samuel Lebis, Treasurer; and Daniel Pouzzner, 

Secretary. The directors of said corporation are the above-named four officers. The chairman of 

the board of directors is Samuel Lebis. There is one vacancy in the board of directors caused by 

the recent resignation of Leon Kassel. About ninety-five percent (95%) of the corporate stock of 

Taft Realty Company is owned by Samuel Lebis and his family or associates. 

 

3. Both of the properties of the corporations mentioned in the two paragraphs above are managed 

by virtue of a contract Lebis Hotel Management Corporation of New York City, which corporation 



is owned entirely by Samuel Lebis and his wife. 

 

4. Samuel Lebis controlled the affairs, including labor relations matters, of Hotel Taft, Inc. and Taft 

Realty Company, and was the person who made and controlled all decisions in connection with 

contract negotiations with the Union concerning the employees within the appropriate unit 

defined in paragraph 6 hereof. 

 

5. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders International Union, Local 404, A.F.L., is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective bargaining and of 

dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other 

mutual aid and protection. 

 

6. All employees employed by the Respondent, including front office workers, but excluding 

executives, supervisory employees, office clerical employees, bartenders, barbers, house officers, 

and musicians, constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining. 

 

7. On August 10, 1953, and at all times since, this Board certified the Union as the exclusive 

representative for collective bargaining purposes of all of the employees within the appropriate 

unit defined in paragraph 6 above. 

 

8. Commencing September 8, 1953, and continuing thereafter, the respondents and its agents have 

refused and continue to refuse to bargain in good faith with the Union with respect to rates of pay, 

wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment of its employees within the 

appropriate unit defined in paragraph 6 above. 

 

9. On October 29, 1953, employees of the Respondent within the appropriate unit defined in 

paragraph 6 above went on strike, which strike was still in effect on August 26, 1954, the day of 

the last hearing of this Board on the unfair labor practice complaint in this matter. 

 

10. The employees mentioned in paragraph 9 above went out on strike in protest against, and in 

consequence of, Respondent’s refusal to bargain with the Union in good faith. 

 

11. Effective November 10, 1953, the Respondent discharged, unlawfully and discriminatorily, all 

employees within said appropriate unit as defined in paragraph 6 above who went out on strike 

on October 29, 1953, and who did not return to their jobs by November 9, 1953. 

 

12. By letter dated November 16, 1953, the Respondent made an unconditional offer to rehire all 

employees discharged, mentioned in paragraph 11 above, to their former positions on the same 

terms and conditions existing at the time of their discharges, except workers in its laundry, which 

was discontinued for reasons not connected with the contract negotiations or the strike, and the 

laundry workers were offered employment in the hotel in other capacities. A reasonable period of 

time for said employees to have decided whether they wanted to accept reemployment expired on 

November 18, 1953. 

 



13. The employees who went out on strike, as mentioned in paragraph 9 above, continued to remain 

employees of the Respondent. 

 

14. The Respondent did not restrain, coerce, or interfere with the employees in the exercise of their 

rights in violation of subsection 10 – Section 7392 – of the Act, as alleged in the Complaint. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record of the proceedings, the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388 – subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388 – subsection 9 - of the Act. 

 

3. All employees employed by the Respondent, including front office workers, but excluding 

executives, supervisory employees, office clerical employees, bartenders, barbers, house officers, 

and musicians, constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within the 

meaning of Section 2279c - subsection 2 - of the Act. 

 

4. On August 10, 1953, and at all times thereafter, the Union was and has been the exclusive 

bargaining representative of all the employees in said appropriate unit for the purposes of 

collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 2279c - subsection 1 - of the Act. 

 

5. Respondent has failed and refused to bargain in good faith with the Union as such exclusive 

bargaining representative of the employees within such appropriate unit with respect to wages, 

hours of employment, and other conditions of employment from September 8, 1953, and at all 

times thereafter, in violation of Section 7392 – subsection 6 – of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394 -

subsection 5 - of the Act, it is  

 

ORDERED that the Respondent, it officers, agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively with Hotel & Restaurant Employees & 

Bartenders International Union, Local 404, A.F.L., as the exclusive representative of all employees 

employed by it including front office workers, but excluding executives, supervisory employees, 

office clerical employees, bartenders, barbers, house officers, and musicians, with respect to rates 

of pay, wages, hours of employment, and other conditions of employment. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 



(a) On request, bargain wit Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders International Union 

Local 404, A.F.L., as the exclusive representative of Respondent's employees including front 

office workers, but excluding executives, supervisory employees, office clerical employees, 

bartenders, barbers, house officers and musicians, with respect to rates of pay, wages, 

hours and other terms and conditions of employment; 

 

(b) Upon termination of the strike, or upon their request individually or through their 

representative, offer to all of its employees, including front office workers, but excluding 

executives, supervisory employees, office clerical employees, bartenders, barbers, house 

officers and musicians, who went on strike on October 29, 1953, immediate and full 

reinstatement respectively to their former positions, or substantially equivalent positions, 

at the time of the going out on strike, except employees who formerly worked in the 

laundry, without prejudice to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them, respectively, 

discharging, if necessary to provide employment for those employees to be offered and 

who shall accept employment, all persons employed by the Respondent, if any, who were 

employed on or after October 29, 1953, for such work; and to offer to employees, who 

formerly worked in the laundry and who were out on strike on October 29, 1953, full and 

immediate employment at other capacities in the Hotel Taft. If, after the employment of 

those persons to be offered, and who accept employment, there are not sufficient positions 

available for all employees, including those to be offered employment, and who shall accept 

employment, then all available positions shall be distributed among the employees without 

discrimination against any employee because of his Union membership and his activity in 

or assistance to the Union, following the system of seniority or other discriminatory 

procedure. Those persons remaining after such discrimination, for whom no employment 

is currently available, shall be placed upon a preferential list prepared in accordance with 

the principle in the previous sentence and shall thereafter, in accordance with such list, be 

employed in their former or substantially equivalent positions as such employment 

becomes available and other persons are employed for said positions, and to pay all of such 

employees the loss that any employee suffers because of Respondent’s refusal to reinstate 

such employee for the period, beginning one day after the date of application for 

reinstatement to the date of reinstatement or placement upon the preferential list, referred 

to herein, by the payment to each employee a sum of money equivalent to that which the 

employee would normally have earned during said period, including tips, less the amount 

earned during such period; 

 

(c)    Make whole all of the employees employed by the Respondent, including front office 

workers, but excluding executives, supervisory employees, office clerical employees, 

bartenders, barbers, house officers, and musicians, who went out on strike on October 29, 

1953, respectively for any loss of pay, including tips, which each may have suffered by 

reason of his discharge, for the period of November 10, 1953 to November 18, 1953, 

inclusive, by payment to each respectively a sum of money equivalent to that which such 

employee would have normally earned during said period, including tips, less the amount 

earned, if any, during such period; 

 



(d) Post immediately, and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent’s premises where the employees 

customarily congregate a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a Notice in the 

form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 

 

(e) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order, of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the allegation of the Complaint set forth in paragraph 11 with respect to 

the alleged violation of Section 7392 – subsection 10 – of the Act by the Respondent be, and the same 

hereby is, dismissed.  
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